

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: July 12, 2023

PRESENTER: Acting Chief of Police Wil Barcoma

SUBJECT: Agreement with the Fresno Sheriff-Coroner's Office for Law Enforcement

Investigative Services. (WB)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt resolution approving agreement with Fresno Sheriff-Coroner's office for Specialized Law Enforcement Investigative Services to be performed when requested.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The City of Kerman has been in agreement with the County of Fresno, through its Sheriff-Coroner's office, to handle specialized law enforcement investigative services for the Kerman Police Department, when requested. Under the agreement, the Sheriff-Coroner's Office will perform specialized law enforcement investigative services for incidents originating in the City of Kerman when specifically requested to do so by the Chief of Police or named designee. These services are provided 24 hours a day, each day for the year. This is a renewal of a continuing agreement that has been in effect for many years.

DISCUSSION:

Historically, the Kerman Police Department has utilized the services of the Fresno County Sheriff-Coroner's office for specialized law enforcement investigative services for incidents that require personnel, expertise, or equipment beyond the abilities of, or not possessed by, the Kerman Police Department. The 2023-2028 agreement is a continuation of the existing agreement with the Sheriff-Coroner's Office of the County of Fresno.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fees for services are specific to the type of services requested and are contained in Attachment 'A'. If requested by the Chief of Police or named designee, the actual overtime costs for Fresno Sheriff-Coroner personnel to render requested investigative services would be billed by the Sheriff-Coroner's Office to the Kerman Police Department.

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Resolution w/Exhibit

Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 23-___

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING AN ANNUAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KERMAN AND THE SHERIFF-CORONER'S OFFICE OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO FOR SPECIALIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Kerman (City) and the Sheriff-Coroner's Office of the County of Fresno (County) for specialized law enforcement investigative services expires on June 30, 2028;and

WHEREAS, the City would like to continue this agreement for Specialized Law Enforcement Investigative Services as described in the attached Exhibit 'A'.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Kerman approves the attached agreement and authorizes the City Manager to sign the agreement on behalf of the City.

The foregoing resolution was approved by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regular meeting held on the 12th day of July 2023, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
The foregoing resolution is here	by approved.
	Maria Pacheco
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
ATTEST:	
ATTEST: Marci Reyes City Clerk	